NOTICE OF TAX ABATEMENT CONSIDERATION

COTTLE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

DATE: July 14, 2025 TIME: 9:30 A.M.

PLACE: Cottle County Courthouse, Commissioner’s Courtroom, 815 9 Street, Paducah, Texas
79248

PURPOSE: The Cottle County Commissioners Court will discuss and take possible action regarding
a First Amendment to the Tax Abatement Agreement with Thalia Solar, LLC, pursuant to Chapter
312 of the Texas Tax Code.

Property Owner and Applicant (“Applicant”) for Tax Abatement: Thalia Solar, LLC

Reinvestment Zone: Cottle County Reinvestment Zone - Thalia

Property in Proposed Reinvestment Zone: See attached map and property description provided in
Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Anticipated Improvements: The general description of the nature of the improvements included in
the agreements is as follows:

Applicant anticipates constructing 252 MWAC solar energy generation facility with attached
battery storage. Improvements may include (but are not limited to) Substation, Transmission
Line, Inverters and Transformers, Foundations, Roadways, Paving, & Fencing, Posts &
Racking Equipment, Meteorological Towers & Equipment, Mounting and Tracking
Equipment, Performance Monitoring Equipment Batteries and Containers, Substation,
Inverter and Transformers, Interconnection Facilities, Solar Modules & Panels, Power
Conditioning Equipment, Combiner Boxes, Operation & Maintenance Building, DC and AC
Collection Wires, Cables, and Equipment, SCADA Equipment, Relay Equipment,
Foundations, and Internal Roadways, Paving & Fencing.

Summary of Proposed Amendments:

The First Amendment to the Tax Abatement Agreement would revise the calculations of the
Annual PILOT and extend the Commercial Operations Date so that the Applicant agrees that
the Project shall achieve Commercial Operations on or before December 31, 2027 with the
option to extend the Commercial Operations Date until December 31, 2028.

Estimated Cost of the Improvements: The estimated cost of the improvements being contemplated
by Property Owner and Applicant is between $200,000,000.00 and $240,000,000.00.

FOR DETAILED INFORMATION OR QUESTIONS CALL THE COUNTY JUDGE’S
OFFICE AT (806) 492-3613.



CERTIFICATION

I certify that the above Notice of Tax Abatement Consideration was posted on the bulletin board and
exterior door at the Courthouse door of Cottle County, Texas, at a place readily accessible to the
general public at all times onthe _ day of May 2025, and pursuant to Texas Tax Code 312.207 and
Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, said Notice remained so posted continuously for at least 30

days preceding the scheduled time of said Meeting, %

Karl Holloway, County Judge




Exhibit “A*

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND MAP OF
CorTLE COUNTY REINVESTMENT ZONE - THALIA

Cottle County Reinvestment Zone - Thalia is comprised of the following parcels. In the event of
discrepancy between this Exhibit “A™ and the attached map, this map shall control; provided
however, the Cottle County Reinvestment Zone - Thalia shall in no way be deemed to include

any portion of any municipality.

Bates Pamily Hokinga LG _ 125{ABS 00559 NE/4OF3 BLK LA FORSYTHE
Kendal Gene Garrison I3T11A8S 00558 5 BLKLA FORSYTHE
m W & Debora B Maxwel 2885JABS 00559 MIDDLE 1/3 OF NW/4 OF % BLXL A FORSYTHE
Larry T 3nd Krist Do 232]ABS 00794 19 BUKKR M THOMSON
iCharies and Linda Howle Living Trost IG0IARS 00659 N/3 OF NW/a OF 3 BLK1, A FORSYTHE
iDoyls & Chikly Chane JABS 006355 7 BLK LA FORS !
tes Family Holdings LLC M15IABS 00500 19 BLK KR M THOMSON 1/3 OF 20%
less Gans Bracks 1066|ABS 00654 E/2 OF 2 BLKL A FORSYTHE
Bates Family Holdings LLC 01ABS 00558 NW/3 OF 5 BLKL A FORSYTHE
Doyle 2nd Christy Chan: 229[ABS 00855 NE/4 OF 7 BLK LA FORSYTHE
[Bates Family Hokdings LLC 1761ABS 00651 BBLKL A FORSYTHE
[Bates Family Holings LLE 122741488 DOGSS N/2 OF SW/A OF 7 BLX, LA FORSYTHE

Ciinton R and Starrmia Bergwa]

1532{ABS 00657 NE/4 OF 4 BLX L A FORSYTHE

Ghson Lend Company Lid BS 00014 NE& SOF9BLK1 ABA M
Fout M Ranch LLC
BI3 mwgc
Clatton R and Sharmie Bengvad]
mmnmmm_a_gmnu
itabkha L lonss
faat imilly Holdings LT
Four N Ranch LLC
jCanon W T Estats IABS
Ty @nd Krist] Des BS D0B00 19 BLK K K M THOMSON
Eddle and Donra Mwel 00659 3BLKL A FORSYTHE
Gitzon Land Company Lad
[Bates Fami chdingslIC
on Laad Compeny L 01340 10 BLK 1 ABSM G M PELLEY
e Sllh O0GSS N OF 7 BLX LA FORSYTHE
therlae He mmmmng&o:nmnmme
ison Land € 1] BS 00018 3BLK3 ABEM
nWTEstade 8S
Family HoldIngs LL.C
nLﬂCmmE QF THE SW/4 OF 4 BLK L A FORSYTHE
Bstes Pamily Holllngs LIC

IGTson Land Costryamy Lid

Siwon R and Sharmtie Beipvall

Edulllarul!huu

ARS D0E5S 3 BLK L A FORSYTHE

(Coty Burns lames Coffey Trust

—_—— et

%&mmam
00014 OF NW/4 OF 9BLK 1 ABEM




Exhibit "A" continued

Exhibit B

Mar oF
THE THALIA SOLAR REINVESTMENT ZONE

I ~ |
DY ey
oncd o
iy
. ¢ 3
b
|
z'
Thalia Solar Project —
m .
o
= ®Orsted



